## NEW HEBRIDES CONDOMINIUM

## JOINT REGULATION

No. 12 of 1978

TO PUT INTO EFFECT the Resolution of the Representative Assembly No. 4 of 1978, passed the 25th day of July 1978, adopting the Transitional Development Plan 1978 - 1980.

MADE by the Resident Commissioners under the provisions of Article 2: 2 and 7 of the Anglo-French Protocol of 1914 and Article 28 (3) of the Exchange of Notes made at London the fifteenth day of September 1977 between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the French Republic.

Scheduled Resolution put into effect. 1. The Resolution of the Representative Assembly No. 4 of 1978, set forth in the attached Schedule, is hereby put into effect.

Short title 2. and commencement.

This Joint Regulation may be cited as the Transitional Development Plan Regulation 1978 and shall come into operation on the date of its publication in the New Hebrides Government Gazette.

ENACTED at Vila this 27th day of October 1978.

For the Inspector-General on special duties, conferred with the powers of the Resident Commissioner for the French Republic in the New Hebrides.

Her Britannic Majesty's Resident Commissioner

P. ISAAC

J.S. CHAMPION

## RESOLUTION NO.4 OF 1978

relating to the Transitional Development
Plan 1978-1980

The New Hebrides Representative Assembly, at its sitting on the 25th day of July, 1978 hereby resolves and decides, in accordance with the Exchange of Notes of the fifteenth day of September 1977, to adopt the following measures -

- "SECTION 1: The Transitional Development Plan 1978-1980 submitted by the Council of Ministers is hereby adopted.
- SECTION 2: This Resolution which shall come into effect on the date of its approval by the Resident Commissioners shall be published in the Official Gazette of the New Hebrides."